

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal Nos.5017-5019 of 2012

DISTRICT MAGISTRATE & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SAGHIR AHMAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The State of Uttar Pradesh has not condescended to appear before us. Therefore, we have proceeded to hear learned counsel for the appellants and perused the records.

The matter pertains to the appointment to the post of Urdu Translator-cum-Junior Clerk. The impugned order records that these persons have been made to run from pillar to post. After considering the various orders passed in judicial proceedings, in the totality of circumstances of the case, the Division Bench has opined that it is just and equitable not to interfere with the appointments already made as of the respondents.

We are informed by learned counsel for the respondent No.1 that he has already joined the post as

there was no interim order operating in his case.

The impugned order also takes care of the position *qua* the possibility of further litigation as it has shut the door *qua* people who had not approached the Court.

We are of the view that the impugned order having been passed in the given facts and circumstances of the case and no reason being shown by the appellant to interfere with that order (there is no presence), we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order. The appeals are accordingly dismissed.

....., J.
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

....., J.
(NAVIN SINHA)

NEW DELHI
MAY 2, 2019

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.13

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal Nos.5017-5019/2012

DISTRICT MAGISTRATE & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SAGHIR AHMAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 02-05-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Appellant(s) Mr. M. R. Shamshad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bharat Sangal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR
Ms. Vidushi Garg, Adv.

Ms. Seita Vaidyalingam, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(POOJA ARORA)
COURT MASTER(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)